

Orange County Transportation Authority

Legislation Details (With Text)

Passed

File #: 18-1471

Type: Orange County Service

Authority For Freeway

Emergencies Item

File created: 9/20/2018 In control: Regional Transportation Planning Committee

Status:

On agenda: 11/5/2018 Final action: 11/26/2018

Title: California Department of Transportation Freeway Service Patrol Program Fund Transfer Agreements

Sponsors: Patrick Sampson, Jennifer L. Bergener

Indexes: CONTRACT

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Transmittal, 2. Staff Report, 3. Attachment A

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/26/2018	1	Board		
11/5/2018	1	Regional Transportation Planning Committee		

California Department of Transportation Freeway Service Patrol Program Fund Transfer Agreements

The Orange County Transportation Authority is the administering agency for the Freeway Service Patrol program in Orange County. Funding for the Freeway Service Patrol program is provided annually from the California Department of Transportation through the State Highway Account. The Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, also known as Senate Bill 1, established additional funding for the Freeway Service Patrol program. The estimated funding to be available for fiscal years 2017-18 and 2018-19 is \$7,328,377. Funding agreements are necessary to facilitate the transfer of funds to the Orange County Transportation Authority for the continuance of the Freeway Service Patrol program.

- A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Cooperative Agreement No. C-8-2011 between the Orange County Transportation Authority and the California Department of Transportation for fiscal year 2018-19 Freeway Service Patrol Program State Highway Account funding in the amount of \$2,472,405.
- B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Cooperative Agreement No. C-8-1871 between the Orange County Transportation Authority and the California Department of Transportation for fiscal year 2017-18 Freeway Service Patrol Program Senate Bill 1 funding in the amount of \$2,619,972.
- C. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Cooperative Agreement No. C-8-2012 between the Orange County Transportation Authority and the California Department of Transportation for fiscal year 2018-19 Freeway Service Patrol Program Senate Bill 1 funding of approximately \$2,236,000.

File #: 18-1471, Version: 1